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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2013 2014 2015 August 31, 2014 August 31, 2015 2013 2014 2015 August 31, 2014 August 31, 2015

Taubman Arch & Urban 765 790 813 45 46 841,056$             2,433,235$         912,598$             56,998$                 59,303$                   

Art and Design 519 580 678 34 117 9,134,128 1,074,478 3,388,472 7,765 40,961                     

Ross School of Business 8,581 7,941 7,177 582 575 15,696,393 21,354,723 21,474,230 1,954,838 2,924,939                

Dentistry 1,844 1,923 1,795 193 143 2,131,364 3,596,109 4,339,336 104,453 105,769                   

Education 2,821 2,561 2,441 184 144 5,320,854 2,846,472 4,486,951 1,127,707 622,134                   

Engineering 7,449 7,947 7,924 618 580 19,380,422 31,842,383 31,415,301 2,020,745 3,354,774                

School of Information 1,552 1,494 1,177 92 78 4,558,058 2,280,265 1,206,739 26,810 42,488                     

Kinesiology 603 953 683 56 41 748,258 690,459 1,006,977 4,433 22,524                     

Law School 5,733 5,631 5,767 374 259 17,579,895 12,888,048 13,846,846 1,448,530 4,680,122                

LSA 15,574 16,070 16,637 1,145 1,173 35,202,954 36,239,451 37,343,465 1,907,772 3,760,700                

School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,893 3,881 4,331 293 291 10,631,842 5,728,305 9,952,524 439,244 2,054,012                

Natural Resources & Env. 853 837 838 62 35 4,363,982 3,004,772 1,669,614 68,231 176,448                   

Nursing 1,786 1,751 1,610 150 129 681,822 1,485,607 2,094,888 215,125 1,037,851                

Pharmacy 1,039 1,057 1,074 107 97 2,073,572 4,689,358 1,218,367 51,427                   146,295                   

Public Health 1,841 1,614 1,460 114 193 7,391,838 11,517,636 9,269,394 163,781                 808,787                   

Ford School Public Policy 559 681 714 93 40 800,768 897,460 1,994,254 33,969                   122,537                   

Rackham Graduate School 3,245 2,899 2,936 200 128 1,613,871 1,762,308 6,278,809 210,765 103,990                   

Social Work 1,072 1,129 1,116 94 89 1,947,463 1,423,951 1,148,830 363,166                 311,174                   

Health System

   VP for Medical Affairs 1,427 3,821 1,489 224 64 8,837,215 5,390,178 5,412,072 326,885 175,734                   

   Medical School 19,564 18,746 19,398 2,097 1,823 54,395,035 79,070,626 94,563,623 4,269,108 15,711,622              

   Hospital 8,413 8,807 10,203 708 678 7,827,090 14,425,108 13,844,442 1,337,539 635,278                   

Dearborn Campus 3,158 3,005 2,795 258 241 1,615,529 1,966,388 12,991,897 321,625 2,997,870                

Flint Campus 1,543 1,361 1,677 164 153 1,385,011 2,136,223 4,126,918 69,138 570,674                   

WFUM-TV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alumni Association 2,976 2,959 3,661 140 351 843,626               702,614              814,725              75,117 97,967                     

Athletics 32,064 31,674 32,896 565 636 41,081,605 54,807,905 52,246,237 3,867,765 2,390,499                

Museum of Art 1,138 1,036 1,157 122 118 6,923,919 7,995,342 4,615,316 453,532 47,702                     

Univ Library 720 688 645 83 54 2,231,193 1,667,938 2,379,692 65,244 210,351                   
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Univ Musical Society 2,333 2,801 2,581 213 216 4,271,446 3,138,540 5,566,607 274,135 740,117                   

Office of the President 627 1,226 1,585 87 112 1,807,583 2,242,931 1,899,586 74,179 423,643

    WUOM/WVGR 116,822 144,875 153,822 21,097                    17,388 5,064,597 5,593,583 6,159,228 511,686                 710,512                   

VP Academic & Provost 366 358 533 70                           31 5,522,437 18,503,139 8,949,688 1,111,608              747,952                   

    CCEW 574 473 535 37                           44 841,617 1,214,529 1,088,089 131,705                 53,546                     

    Clements Library 647 681 716 75                           60 816,249 5,226,161 7,007,954 117,910                 74,435                     

    Office of Financial Aid 2,051 2,002 2,018 270                         204 7,853,862 17,264,490 9,953,328 1,035,207              5,797,936                

    Bentley Historical Library 215 218 228 7                             18 417,392 452,272 578,561 181                        96                            

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,251 2,221 2,392 274                         298 330,565 497,984 1,170,714 38,493                   24,009                     

VP Development 144 162 170 26                           47 707,816 6,630,020 2,973,931 51,374                   311,766                   

VP Finance 463 658 790 114                         118 56,141,271 51,305,886 1,983,770 137,870                 188,668                   

    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Research 56 73 158 2 11 703,745 3,546,987 2,100,124 122,500 89,092                     

    Inst of Social Research 375 339 318 23                           124 5,255,128 4,811,984 4,781,660 9,487                     623,755                   

VP Student Affairs 3,327 3,745 4,346 317                         442 1,672,130 1,419,190 1,859,498 144,639                 212,804                   

Other 42 46 57 0 0 2,824 3,210 31,575                               -  -                          

TOTAL  261,025 291,714 303,341 31,409 27,389 356,647,427$      435,768,251$     400,146,830$      24,752,686$          53,210,840$            

TOTAL DONORS  128,775 127,516 129,619 19,540                    18,995 23.8% 22.2% -8.2% -25.6% 115.0%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2013 2014 2015 August 31, 2014 August 31, 2015

Individuals
   Living Individuals 250,960,756$    289,828,512$     $         250,080,387  $           17,970,362 23,727,464$           
   Realized Bequests  29,723,020  40,313,880               38,522,592                    878,792 16,537,704             

Total Individuals  280,683,776  330,142,392             288,602,979               18,849,154 40,265,168             

Corporations  16,984,817  21,615,519               23,846,910                 4,403,140 2,309,264               
Foundations  45,856,482  60,539,911               60,311,743                    665,768 6,653,102               
Associations  13,122,352  23,470,429               27,385,198                    834,624 3,983,306               

TOTAL DOLLARS 356,647,427$    435,768,251$     $         400,146,830  $           24,752,686 53,210,840$           

Individuals
   Living Individuals 253,707 284,481 296,313 30,648 26,550
   Realized  Bequests 469 346 444 55 68

Total Individuals 254,176 284,827 296,757 30,703 26,618

Corporations 4,773 4,724 4,682 541 530
Foundations 629 599 580 46 80
Associations/Others 1,447 1,564 1,322 119 161

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 261,025 291,714 303,341 31,409 27,389

We undertook an analysis of 'Private Corporation' reporting and, in keeping with both CASE standards and peer practices, are now reporting this 
support under 'Corporations' rather than consolidated under 'Indiviuals' based on the Private Owners

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of August 31, 2015



FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2013 2014 2015 August 31, 2015

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 1,339,560$        6,669,938$       10,124,365$        2,061,395$              
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377             103,473            206,560               10,000                     
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 13,020,670 16,212,806 23,851,974 2,379,337
Endowment Restricted - Library 1,443,730 4,434,973 428,576 2,934                       
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 239,404             126,851            409,253               3,075                       
Endowment Restricted - Other 7,266,927 10,293,760 7,888,449 1,277,308
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,674,295 3,404,096 2,972,778 573,656
Endowment Restricted - Research 9,945,315 16,353,540 15,136,321 3,941,827
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 46,381,326 65,485,402 73,098,790 12,146,141
Endowment Unrestricted 22,573 155,192 37,153 -                              
Loan Funds 319,173 49,825 27,181 -                              
Property, Building, Equipment 98,972,388 103,381,094 37,909,289 1,696,327

Total Capital Purpose Funds 181,730,738$    226,670,950$   172,090,689$      24,092,000$            

Academic Divisions 20,000,330        19,112,274       19,048,167          4,085,024                
Athletics 26,329,449        24,563,202       25,111,147          312,124                   
Faculty and Staff 15,311,942 15,138,774 12,131,384 2,478,212
Library 989,025 781,843 7,228,014 278,854                   
Op and Maint of Plant 718,453 5,237,270 4,539,979 1,060,852
Other Restricted 8,909,375 8,156,736 17,518,309 964,026
Public Service and Extension 22,006,325 27,206,349 31,728,912 3,061,787
Research 64,153,362 81,142,421 86,062,498 13,010,155
Student Financial Aid 14,405,999 23,418,301 21,200,932 3,394,291
Unrestricted 2,092,429 4,340,131 3,486,799 473,515                   

Total Current Operations Funds 174,916,689$    209,097,301$   228,056,141$      29,118,840$            

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 356,647,427$    435,768,251$   400,146,830$      53,210,840$            

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
 as of August 31, 2015

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,288 0.3% 21 1,953 93 2 150 75 4 700 175 27 2,803 104
Stamps Art and Design 6,993 0.5% 36 2,343 65 17 11,642 685 40 7,277 182 93 21,262 229
Ross School of Business 43,963 0.6% 275 365,769 1,330 11 20,551 1,868 54 15,872 294 340 402,192 1,183
Dentistry 9,113 0.5% 50 48,623 972 12 986 82 21 8,727 416 83 58,336 703
Education 44,230 0.1% 63 3,941 63 12 44,682 3,724 19 75,921 3,996 94 124,544 1,325
Engineering 71,505 0.3% 204 721,782 3,538 48 129,228 2,692 117 82,261 703 369 933,271 2,529
School of Information 7,905 0.5% 36 9,029 251 9 31,420 3,491 10 1,439 144 55 41,888 762
Kinesiology 6,415 0.2% 16 1,445 90 3 325 108 9 382 42 28 2,152 77
Law School 21,500 0.7% 158 787,814 4,986 4 1,045,305 261,326 16 2,026,501 126,656 178 3,859,620 21,683
LSA 195,810 0.3% 504 715,321 1,419 57 538,781 9,452 195 84,385 433 756 1,338,487 1,770
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,929 0.4% 50 95,242 1,905 81 52,514 648 71 10,913 154 202 158,669 785

Natural Resources & Env. 7,698 0.2% 17 2,850 168 2 660 330 3 149 50 22 3,659 166
Nursing 12,150 0.7% 81 33,771 417 3 350 117 15 12,180 812 99 46,301 468
Pharmacy 3,776 1.1% 41 23,106 564 6 2,320 387 9 1,615 179 56 27,041 483
Public Health 13,806 0.8% 110 32,327 294 10 11,440 1,144 17 15,720 925 137 59,487 434
Ford School Public Policy 2,919 0.7% 20 2,354 118 1 500 500 4 175 44 25 3,029 121
Rackham Graduate School 103,257 0.1% 79 42,661 540 5 730 146 11 31,451 2,859 95 74,842 788
Social Work 13,964 0.4% 54 216,441 4,008 2 100 50 8 1,450 181 64 217,991 3,406

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 5 12,285 2,457 32 28,403 888 37 40,688 1,100
   Medical School 20,603 0.6% 130 114,306 879 220 407,581 1,853 893 778,641 872 1,243 1,300,528 1,046
   Hospital 90 56,166 624 351 84,062 239 441 140,228 318

Dearborn Campus 46,478 0.1% 43 130,268 3,029 16 2,650 166 55 8,341 152 114 141,259 1,239
Flint Campus 35,361 0.1% 42 125,015 2,977 12 2,930 244 44 16,780 381 98 144,725 1,477

Alumni Association 228 43,099 189 55 37,796 687 283 80,895 286
Athletics 304 533,159 1,754 157 105,905 675 461 639,064 1,386
Museum of Art 43 13,145 306 46 11,829 257 89 24,974 281
Univ Library 27 202,856 7,513 15 6,270 418 42 209,126 4,979
Univ Musical Society 85 298,058 3,507 87 46,816 538 172 344,874 2,005

Office of the President 31 12,744 411 28 8,226 294 59 20,970 355
    WUOM/WVGR 2,042 61,515 30 9,474 232,683 25 11,516 294,198 26
VP Academic & Provost 7 2,526 361 9 99,046 11,005 16 101,572 6,348
    CCEW 15 26,432 1,762 9 9,548 1,061 24 35,980 1,499

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2015

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2015

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Clements Library 17 5,114 301 27 8,991 333 44 14,105 321
    Office of Financial Aid 114 312,731 2,743 22 4,987 227 136 317,718 2,336
    Bentley Historical Library 3 3 1 10 91 9 13 94 7
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 100 7,877 79 175 12,427 71 275 20,304 74
VP Development 10 159,101 15,910 23 1,101 48 33 160,202 4,855
VP Finance 18 2,834 157 45 1,084 24 63 3,918 62
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 2 90 45 2 502 251 4 592 148
    Inst of Social Research 8 700 88 93 39,409 424 101 40,109 397
VP Student Affairs 236 128,262 543 84 46,919 559 320 175,181 547

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  2,030 3,476,361$     1,712$   3,918 4,183,542$     1,068$       12,359 3,966,975$      321$           18,307 11,626,878$     635$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Taubman Arch & Urban 41              2            2        1            46             14,053 3,250 39,500 2,500 59,303

Stamps Art and Design 116            1        117           35,961                 5,000                40,961                 

Ross School of Business 470            2            101       1        1            575           2,719,770            53,771               150,098             300                   1,000                2,924,939            

Dentistry 125            1            15          2            143           73,686                 2                         31,135               947                   105,769               

Education 141            1            1        1            144           611,559               500                    10,000              75                     622,134               

Engineering 480            3            87          2        8            580           1,144,806            380,253             897,220             900,000            32,495              3,354,774            

School of Information 77              1            78             42,388                 100                    42,488                 

Kinesiology 40              1            41             22,152                 372                   22,524                 

Law School 238            5            12          2        2            259           4,159,511            313,979             60,063               100,200            46,369              4,680,122            

LSA 1,105        6            55          5        2            1,173       2,621,507            788,883             136,310             198,800            15,200              3,760,700            

School of Music, Theater & Dance 281            2            6            1        1            291           1,273,937            576,000             3,575                 200,000            500                   2,054,012            
Natural Resources & Env. 31              2            2        35             3,684                   550                    172,214            176,448               

Nursing 124            4            1            129           1,027,576            275                    10,000              1,037,851            

Pharmacy 84              12          1            97             28,241                 8,054                 110,000            146,295               

Public Health 179            1            8            5            193           247,587               500,000             23,500               37,700              808,787               

Ford School Public Policy 39              1            40             122,529               8                         122,537               

Rackham Graduate School 124            4            128           82,640                 21,350               103,990               

Social Work 87              1            1        89             301,674               4,500                 5,000                311,174               

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 62              2            64             173,134               2,600                 175,734               
   Medical School 1,650        24          42          27     80          1,823       3,348,426            5,066,002          670,656             3,368,155         3,258,383         15,711,622          

   Hospital 610            4            47          2        15          678           250,173               274,119             71,169               15,250              24,566              635,278               

Dearborn Campus 214            1            21          2        3            241           245,459               2,700,000          47,876               4,000                535                   2,997,870            

Flint Campus 144            6            2        1            153           146,574               2,400                 420,700            1,000                570,674               

      

Alumni Association 343            7            1            351           94,492                 1,785                 1,690                97,967                 

Athletics 608            22          1        5            636           2,339,204            16,595               10,000              24,700              2,390,499            

Museum of Art 116            2            118           47,507                 195                   47,702                 

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Univ Library 54              54             210,351               210,351               

Univ Musical Society 212            4            216           642,017               98,100               740,117               

Office of the President 89              10          13          112           26,995                 394,919             1,730                 423,643               

    WUOM/WVGR 17,336      1            29          22     17,388     355,768               40                      3,719                 350,986            710,512               

VP Academic & Provost 25              2            2        2            31             251,572               5,017                 327,000            164,363            747,952               

    CCEW 42              1            1            44             48,480                 67                      5,000                53,546                 

    Clements Library 59               1            60             74,385                  50                     74,435                 

    Office of Financial Aid 181            5            1            17          204           370,933               5,373,997          692                    52,314              5,797,936            

    Bentley Historical Library 16               2            18             94                         2                        96                        

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 295            1            1        1            298           20,459                 100                    3,400                50                     24,009                 

VP Development 43              3            1            47             170,227               115,739             25,800               311,766               

VP Finance 116            1            1            118           132,668               1,000                 55,000              188,668               

    Pending/Unallocated     

    Unrestricted/Undesignated

VP Research 8                2            1            11             18,592                 8,000                 62,500              89,092                 

    Inst of Social Research 121            2        1            124           40,159                 509,997            73,600              623,755               

VP Student Affairs 424            16          1        1            442           186,533               11,472               12,600              2,200                212,804               

Other -           -                       

TOTAL  26,550      68          530       80     161        27,389     23,727,464$        16,537,704$      2,309,264$        6,653,102$       3,983,306$       53,210,840$        



LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR AUGUST 2015 
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Airlines for America, Washington, District of Columbia 
For research at the University of Michigan   15,000 
 

Alex's Lemonade Stand Foundation, Ardmore, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturing, Inc., Washington, District of Columbia 
For research at the University of Michigan   62,500 
 

Robert & Marjorie Alpern Foundation, Southfield 
For the Robert & Marjorie Alpern Foundation Research Fund in the Medical 
School   100,000 
 

Altair Engineering, Troy 
For the Solar Car Project Fund   10,000 
 

Rajesh J. Alva, New York, New York 
677 shares of Sanofi ADR common stock; 
For support in the Department of Athletics and in the University Hospitals 36,111 
 

Amcor Pet Packaging, Manchester 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

American Association of Colleges of Nursing, Washington, District of Columbia 
For the Jonas Nurse Leaders Scholar Program Fund in the School of Nursing   10,000 
 

American Association of Plastic Surgeons, Beverly, Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School   30,000 
 

American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For research in the Medical School   81,250 
 

American Skin Association Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   30,000 
 

American Society of Pediatric Otolaryngology, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 



Page 2.1 

Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For research in the University Hospitals   15,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
8,331 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the University Musical Society   250,883 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,000 
 

Anonymous Foundation,  
2,403 shares of Berkshire Hathaway Inc. Cl B common stock; 
For research and support in the Medical School   380,821 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,050 
 

Fredric G. Bader, Annapolis, Maryland 
For the Bader Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

Phyllis N. Baer  
For the Mechanical Engineering Fellowship Challenge Fund in the College of 
Engineering   25,000 
 

Norman E Barnett Revocable Trust, Ann Arbor 
For the Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Endowed Graduate Fellowship Fund 
in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts, and the Norman E. and 
Mary E. Barnett Endowed Music Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, 
Theatre & Dance, and for the Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Fund in the A. 
Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning   28,500 
 

Robert P. Bavosi  
For the Catherine V. Bavosi Endowed Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan   132,518 
 

BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
For research in the School of Public Health   10,000 
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Edward L. Beattie  
For research in the Medical School   41,076 
 

Harry B. Benford  
For the Naval Architecture and Marine Engineering Department Loyal Crew 
Fund in the College of Engineering   155,410 
 

Larry, Julie, Susan and Ira Bernstein Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   15,000 
 

Kenneth D. Betz, Rockford 
2,833 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Kenneth and Judy Betz Family Research Professorship of Food 
Allergy Research Fund and the Kenneth and Judy Betz Family Food Allergy 
Research Fund in the Medical School   226,992 
 

Kenneth D. Betz Trust, Grand Rapids 
For the Terence C. Davies, M.D. Endowed Lectureship in Medical Education 
Fund, the Kenneth and Judy Betz Family Research Professorship of Food 
Allergy Research Fund, the Kenneth and Judy Betz Family Medicine 
Scholarship Fund, and the Kenneth and Judy Betz Family Food Allergy 
Research Fund in the Medical School and for the Kenneth and Judy Betz 
Fellowship Fund in the College of Engineering and the Kenneth and Judy 
Betz Endowment Fund in the Law School   101,736 
 

Bladder Cancer Advocacy Network (BCAN), Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Breakthroughs for Humanity, Novi 
For research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn   100,000 
 

Brehm Family Fund of the Fuller Foundation, Pasadena, California 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   1,000,000 
 

Jessica H. Brennan, Brooklyn, New York 
For the Jessica Hoffman Brennan Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
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Brinkerhoff-Sample Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics and for Camp Michigania   20,000 
 

Bristol-Myers Squibb Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School and for employee matching gifts   535,802 
 

Michael G. Campbell, Grand Rapids 
For support in the Department of Athletics and for Michigan Radio   25,010 
 

Elmer J. Case  
For student support in the Medical School   250,000 
 

CMB Property Management, Ann Arbor 
For support in the University Hospitals   10,000 
 

Barbara B. Colegrove, Dallas, Texas 
For the Forrest (Don) Colegrove Graduate Fellowship in Physics Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,000 
 

Collision Work Consulting, LLC, Yorba Linda, California 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
For support in the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban 
Planning   37,500 
 

Brian M. Cooper, New York, New York 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics and for research in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

Crum and Forster Foundation, Morristown, New Jersey 
For employee matching gifts   10,000 
 

The Cruz Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Cruz Family Fund at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

C. D. Curtiss 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   28,530 
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Marion A. Curtiss 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   47,405 
 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and support in the Medical School   68,507 
 

Scott and Susan Davidson Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York 
For the Scott and Susan Davidson Scholarship Fund for International Study in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   100,000 
 

Isobel R. Degnan  
For the James G. Degnan Professorship Fund in the Law School   2,000,000 
 

Angela J. Del Vecchio, Ann Arbor 
For the building fund in the School of Nursing and for support in the Museum 
of Art   10,075 
 

Alexander M. Dengel, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics   12,000 
 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   13,750 
 

Edward M. Dolson  
For support in the Law School   10,000 
 

Clifford E. Douglas, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School and in the School of Public Health   10,100 
 

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Wilmington, Delaware 
For student support in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies   20,000 
 

Katherine A. Erwin, Chicago, Illinois 
120 shares of Eli Lilly & Co. common stock; 
For the Erwin Family Clinical Care Fund in the Medical School   10,026 
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Thomas R. Evans, Bronxville, New York 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   14,278 
 

Marjorie M. Fisher Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
For the Jerry A. May Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For the Solar Car Project Fund, for student support in the College of 
Engineering, for support in the Law School and in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business, for other support at the University of Michigan, for 
student support and research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn and for 
the University Musical Society   147,500 

 
Stephen And Rosamund Forrest Family Foundation, Southfield 

For the Stephen and Rosamund Forrest Student Ticket Endowment Fund in 
the University Musical Society   33,333 
 

John B. Frank, Pasadena, California 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   352,848 
 

Fraternal Order of Eagles Grand Aerie, Grove City, Ohio 
For research and support in the Medical School   115,871 
 

Peter S. Fuss, Morrisville, Vermont 
700 shares of Verizon Communications Inc common stock; 
For the Peter and Evelyn Fuss, Chair, Division of Electrical and Computer 
Engineering Fund in the College of Engineering   32,858 
 

The Garbose Family Foundation, Gwynedd Valley, Pennsylvania 
For the Lynne and William Garbose Dermatology Research Fund in the 
Medical School and for support in the College of Literature, Science, and the 
Arts   205,630 
 

GreaterGood.org, Seattle, Washington 
For research in the Medical School   16,667 
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Steven F. Greenwald, San Francisco, California 
249 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Alpert-Greenwald Scholarship Fund and the Building Fund in the Law 
School and for the Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics   24,275 
 

The Greenwall Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   76,186 
 

Frank & Marie Hamilton Charitable Trust, Auburndale, Massachusetts  
For student support in the Law School   15,000 
 

Katherine J. Hampares, Lighthouse Point, Florida 
For the Katherine J. Hampares charitable remainder annuity trust for the 
ultimate benefit of the Law School   1,045,165 
 

The Hartwell Foundation, Memphis, Tennessee 
For the Hartwell Foundation - Fellowship Award Fund and for research in the 
Medical School   100,000 
 

Frank G. Hayes, Naperville, Illinois 
For student support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   67,000 
 

Shirlye and Peter Helman Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation 
of Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Shirlye and Peter Helman Fund in the Medical School   50,000 
 

The Herbst Foundation, Inc., San Francisco, California 
For the Herbst Foundation Scholarship Fund in the Law School   30,000 
 

Helen Hofferik  
For support in the University Hospitals   16,791 
 

Katherine Hofferik  
For support in the University Hospitals   16,791 
 

The Hirair and Anna Hovnanian Foundation, Tinton Falls, New Jersey 
For the Hirair & Anna Hovnanian Adrenal Cancer Repository & Genomic 
Database Fund and for research in the Medical School   350,000 
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IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Brian Joseph, Grosse Pointe Woods 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation International, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   264,349 
 

Joseph S. Kaplan, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the Joe and Cindy Kaplan Family Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For research in the Medical School   465,172 
 

Kingsland Capital Management, LLC, New York, New York 
For the Tom Liu Memorial Golf Tournament Fund in the Medical School   20,632 
 

Marcia S. and Michael H. Klein Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Michael and Marcia Klein Professorship-Rheumatic Diseases Fund in 
the Medical School   50,000 
 

Richard G. Knapp  
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   53,771 
 

Arthur Kochoff 
For the Kochoff Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan-Dearborn   2,700,000 
 

Brian Kwait, Greenwich, Connecticut 
For the Kwait Family Scholarship Fund and for the Building Fund in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business   50,000 
 

Albert & Mary Lasker Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Richard A. Learner, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the Richard and Debra Learner Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
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Jeanne D. Levy-Church, Amagansett, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,000 
 

Lewis Family Charitable Trust, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Lainie and Kenny Lipschutz Football Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics   50,000 
 

Richard Lounsbery Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   138,000 
 

Lustgarten Foundation for Pancreatic Cancer Research, Bethpage, New York 
For research in the Medical School   250,000 
 

Jeffrey N. Lutz, Grosse Pointe Woods 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   10,000 
 

Joseph P. Lynch III, Pacific Palisades, California 
For the Joseph P. Lynch III, M.D., Lectureship for Education in Pulmonary 
and Critical Care Medicine Fund in the Medical School   12,000 
 

Jeffrey K. MacKie-Mason, Oakland, California 
For the Jeffrey MacKie-Mason and Janet Netz Scholarship Fund in the School 
of Information   25,000 
 

Clayton K. Mammel  
For the Clayton and Jeanne Mammel Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
Medical School   1,058,362 
 

Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

The Marsal Family Foundation, New York, New York 
16,231 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Marsal Family Scholarship Fund, the Marsal Family Career Services 
and Placement Fund and other support in the School of Education and for the 
Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund and other support in the Department 
of Athletics   961,370 
 



Page 2.9 

James S. McDonnell Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
For research in the Medical School   664,791 
 

Jeanne D. McIntyre  
For the Frank H. Davis, Agnes A. Wood and Mary Shullenberg Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   128,000 
 

McKnight Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For research in the College of Engineering   100,000 
 

Francene W. McMullen 
For support in the College of Engineering and for the McMullen Fund and 
other support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts  and for the 
President's Fund   1,421,014 
 

Medtronic, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For research in the Medical School   30,000 
 

The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Engineering   800,000 
 

Richard J. Metzler, Winnetka, Illinois 
500 shares of Morgan Stanley common stock; 
For the Building Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   16,002 
 

The Susan B. Meyer Account at the Ernst and Young Foundation, Secaucus, 
New Jersey 
For the Susan Meyer Macc Fund and other support in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business, for support in the Museum of Art and the School of 
Music, Theatre & Dance 17,000 
 

Michigan State Bar Foundation, Lansing 
For support in the Law School   37,500 
 

Todd E. Miller, Califon, New Jersey 
For the Todd and Milene Miller Scholarship Fund for Men's Basketball in the 
Department of Athletics   50,000 
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Mosaic Foundation of Rita and Peter Heydon, Ann Arbor 
For the building fund in the Clements Library   50,000 
 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint   415,700 
 

Dorothy M. Mulkey 
For the Dorothy M. Mulkey, M.D. Endowed Professorship in Rheumatology 
Fund in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Richard Nelson, New York, New York 
90 shares of Apple Inc. common stock; 
For the Rich and Wendy Nelson Family Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan   10,169 
 

Nickoll Family Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For the John F. Nickoll Darrow Scholarship Fund in the Law School   200,000 
 

Carol B. Niehaus 
For research in the Medical School   42,490 
 

The Nolan/McTaggart Family Trust of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the McTaggart Nolan Scholarship Fund in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Novo Nordisk Inc., Plainsboro, New Jersey 
For support in the College of Pharmacy and in the School of Public Health   10,500 
 

Gerald T. Nowak, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   10,000 
 

Timothy W. O'Day, Hinsdale, Illinois 
300 shares of Apple Inc. common stock; 
For the Building Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   34,727 
 

Susan E. Ordway, Wilson, Wyoming 
For the Peter and Susan Ordway Family Fund in the Medical School   20,000 
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Louise Patterson  
For the Louise Patterson Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   1,200,000 
 

Pediatric Epilepsy Research Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For support in the Medical School   10,872 
 

Pew Charitable Trusts, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School and for employee matching gifts   60,050 
 

Garrison L. Phillips, Chicago, Illinois 
For the William Davidson Player Development Center Fund   10,000 
 

The Power Foundation, Kalamazoo 
For support in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy and for Michigan 
Radio   57,500 
 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School   155,000 
 

Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   287,500 
 

Scott S. Ring, Scarsdale, New York 
980 shares of Yelp Inc. common stock; 
For the Ring Center for Entrepreneurship Gift Fund in the College of 
Engineering   25,122 
 

Frank E. Robbins  
For the Frank E. Robbins Scholarship Fund and the Maurice H. Seevers 
Memorial Fund in the Medical School and for the Frank E. Robbins Memorial 
Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   29,964 
 

Jeanne and Sanford Robertson Fund, San Francisco, California 
For the Sanford R. Robertson Football Offensive Coordinator Fund in the 
Department of Athletics, for the Robertson Research Fund in the Medical 
School and for the building fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   2,200,000 
 

 
 



Page 2.12 

Robert J. Rock, Birmingham 
For the Robert J. and Karen G. Rock Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business   25,000 
 

Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
9,039 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Liebethal-Rogel Center for Chinese Studies Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts  and for the Rogel Scholarship Fund and 
other support at the University of Michigan   578,181 
 

Chris Rule Foundation, Denver, Colorado 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund   12,500 
 

Schlanger Family Foundation, New York, New York 
For support at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

Marilyn F. Shay 
For the Frank J. Shay Endowed Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan   4,026,497 
 

Shell Oil Company, Houston, Texas 
For the Shell Undergraduate and Graduate Support Fund and other support in 
the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts, for support in the College of 
Engineering and for student support at the University of Michigan   168,500 
 

Takuji Shirasawa, Tokyo, Japan 
For research in the Medical School   20,000 
 

Sierra Health Foundation, Sacramento, California 
For employee matching gifts   15,000 
 

Richard W. Sloan  
For the President's Fund   25,000 
 

David H. Smith, Irvine, California 
8,466 shares of USAA S&P 500 Index Fund; Member common stock; 
For research in the College of Engineering and for support in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   252,112 
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Brian Spaly, Dallas, Texas 
320 shares of Nordstrom Inc. common stock; 
For Camp Michigania   25,206 
 

Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics   25,000 
 

St. Baldrick's Foundation, Monrovia, California 
For research in the College of Pharmacy   110,000 
 

Think Pink Rocks, Boca Raton, Florida 
For support in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Blossom B. Tibbits, Silverdale, Washington 
For the Charles B. Tibbits Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering   25,000 
 

Michael T. Tirico, Ann Arbor 
125 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women and in the Medical 
School  10,257 
 

Trade Source, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics  46,400 
 

Trehan Foundation, McLean, Virginia 
For the Trehan Family Fund and the Trehan Family Fund Centennial 
Celebration in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy, for the Trehan 
Family Innovation Fund at the University of Michigan, for the Richard C. 
Wilson Faculty Scholar Award Fund in the College of Engineering and for 
research in the School of Public Health   400,000 
 

University Corporation for Advanced Internet Development, Ann Arbor 
For support at the University of Michigan   55,000 
 

Patrick M. Walsh, Zionsville, Indiana 
21,000 shares of Emmis Communications-CL A common stock; 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics and for support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   29,610 
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Stephanie B. Wareing, Gig Harbor, Washington 
For the Edward W. Larsen Tribute Fund in the College of Engineering   20,000 
 

Mary H. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
For the Mary H. and Marc A. Weiser Food Allergy Fund in the Medical 
School   350,000 
 

Frank T. Westover, Lake Forest, Illinois 
500 shares of Janus Fund-T common stock; 
For the Barbara and Frank Westover Wish Fund in the University Hospitals   18,140 
 

Mary Ann Whipple, Toledo, Ohio 
For support in the Department of Athletics   30,000 
 

Joan D. Willson  
For the J. Robert Willson Professorship in Obstetrics and Gynecology Fund in 
the Medical School   158,239 
 

Genola A. Wisner  
For support in the Samuel and Jean Frankel Cardiovascular Center in the 
University Hospitals   240,537 
 

Keenan Wolens, Beverly Hills, California 
For the Orna and Keenan Wolens Student Life Fund at the University of 
Michigan 20,000 
 

Michael L. Woodruff, St Augustine, Florida 
For the Judith and Michael Woodruff Endowed Scholarship Foundation Fund 
in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   10,000 
 

The Wyss Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
For the Wyss Scholars Program for the Conservation of the American West 
Fund in the School of Natural Resources and Environment   172,164 
 

Xerox, Norwalk, Connecticut 
For research in the College of Engineering   30,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
A Better Fort, Fort Wayne, Indiana 
Anonymous Donor 
Arboretum Ventures, Ann Arbor 
Darryl J. Barlett, Dexter 
Mary Barra, Northville 
Mark Becker, Chelsea 
Lawrence D. Bell, Rhinebeck, New York 
Berman Private Foundation, Southfield 
Kevin L. Beyer, Hickory Corners 
Edward J. Blanch, Ann Arbor 
Stanley H. Block, Copalis Beach, Washington 
George L. Blum, Bloomfield Hills 
Boeing Company, Chicago, Illinois 
Ken and Judi Carpenter Fund of the American Endowment Foundation, Hudson, Ohio 
Richard G. Chisholm, Los Angeles, California 
Cisco Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
Coleman Family Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
Lucile B. Conger Alumnae Group Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
Cooley's Anemia Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Cortland Investment Servicing, Chicago, Illinois 
Margaret L. Crist, Amherst, Massachusetts 
Emma L. Dafoe, Denver, Colorado 
Yiren Dai, Shanghai, China 
Bill & Molly Dobson Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
Shirley W. Dunbar, Dallas, Texas 
Shirley Dunbar TTEE, Dallas, Texas 
N. Reed Dunnick, Ann Arbor 
Esperion Therapeutics, Inc, Ann Arbor 
Faith's Angels, Inc., Sparta 
Julia Feldman, San Francisco, California 
Fenley Investments, LLC, Bloomfield Hills 
Jennifer Fischer, Orchard Lake 
Esther M. Floyd, Ann Arbor 
Jeffrey D. Gerson, Scarsdale, New York 
J. Kevin Graffagnino, Saline 
Sean D. Green, Ann Arbor 
Deborah Gross, Baltimore, Maryland 
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Trish and Doug Hammond Foundation of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts 

George X. He, Shanghai, China 
Michael J. Hermanoff, Bingham Farms 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
Jampel Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
H. Lansing Jones  
Robert L. and Beatrice H. Kahn, CO-TTEES, Ann Arbor 
Barbara A. Kaye, Ann Arbor 
W.J. and Lillian Kemler Foundation, Farmington Hills 
John B. Kemp, Troy 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
KLS Martin L.P., Jacksonville, Florida 
Suzanne Lagina, Iowa City, Iowa 
Myra A. Larson, Ann Arbor 
Saul B. Lederer, Palm Beach, Florida 
Liberty Mutual, Dover, New Hampshire 
Jeffrey S. Mader, Granger, Indiana 
Marathon Petroleum Foundation, Findlay, Ohio 
Todd R. Marcy, Darien, Connecticut 
McGraw-Hill Companies, Hightstown, New Jersey 
Norman F. Miller Gynecologic Society, Ann Arbor 
Furqan A. Nazeeri, Arlington, Massachusetts 
William F. Oppat, Novi 
William and Susan Packard Fund of the East Tennessee Foundation, Knoxville, Tennessee 
Beatrice and Reymont Paul Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
David B. Payne, New York, New York 
PCUPS Foundation, Mount Pleasant 
Raji M. Rammuny, Ann Arbor 
Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors, New York, New York 
Christopher Scotese, Evanston, Illinois 
Aaron H. Sherbin, Birmingham 
Elizabeth K. Sherbin, Birmingham 
Gary Shiffman, West Bloomfield 
Bobette and Bryon Siegel Family Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast 

Michigan, Detroit 
Sky Foundation, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
Darlene E. Szatmari, Grosse Ile 
Target Corporation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing North America, Inc., Saline 
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Bob Ufer Quarterback Club, Ann Arbor 
Carrie A. Voris, San Gabriel, California 
Kendall and Susan Warren Fund of the Kalamazoo Community Foundation, Kalamazoo 
Margaret Waterman Alumnae Group, Ann Arbor 
Wells Fargo Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Jason Wilkerson, Brighton 
Brian V. Wood, New York, New York 
Kenneth Wrobbel, Hillsdale 
Donald J. Wurtzel Jr., Saline 
Paul B. Zhou, Shanghai, China 
Steve R. Zutovsky, Chicago, Illinois 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 

Seymour Adelson, West Bloomfield 
 One 1953 satin brass finish clock by designer George Nelson entitled 2213* and one 

Josef Albers 19 x 22 screen-print on Mohawk Superfine Bristol paper, entitled "MM 
Variant". (1968, edition 70/100) for the Museum of Art 
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